indicative of the operating results and financial position that might have been achieved had the transactions occurred as of an earlier date, nor are
they necessarily indicative of operating results and financial position that may occur in the future.  The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated
Financial Statements do not reflect the use of the net cash proceeds from the Sale Transaction on the Company�s on-going results of operations
and future financial position.

Edgar Filing: NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP INC - Form 8-K

3

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements
and notes thereto in (1) the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended April 30, 2005 and (1) the amendment to the Annual Report on
Form 10-K/A for the year ended July 31, 2004.

2

Edgar Filing: NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP INC - Form 8-K

4

THE NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings

Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended April 30, 2005

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

(in thousands, except per share data) Historical
Sale

Transaction
On-Going
Agreement Pro Forma

Revenues $ 2,970,533 $ 2,970,533
Cost of goods sold including buying and
occupancy costs 1,892,904 1,892,904
Selling, general and administrative expenses 698,054 $ 52,414(a) $ (32,922)(b) 717,546
Loss on disposition of Chef�s Catalog 15,348 15,348

Operating earnings 364,227 (52,414) 32,922 344,735

Interest expense, net 10,948 (4,110)(a) 6,838

Earnings before income taxes and minority
interest 353,279 (48,304) 32,922 337,897

Income taxes 136,014 (18,597)(c) 12,675(c) 130,092
Earnings before minority interest 217,265 (29,707) 20,247 207,805

Minority interest in net earnings of subsidiaries (2,787) (2,787)
Net earnings $ 214,478 $ (29,707) $ 20,247 $ 205,018

Weighted average shares
Basic 48,309 48,309 48,309 48,309
Diluted 49,427 49,427 49,427 49,427

Earnings per share
Basic $ 4.44 $ (0.61) $ 0.42 $ 4.24
Diluted $ 4.34 $ (0.60) $ 0.41 $ 4.15

3

Edgar Filing: NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP INC - Form 8-K

5

THE NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings

Year Ended July 31, 2004

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

(in thousands, except per share data) Historical
Sale

Transaction
On-Going
Agreement Pro Forma

Revenues $ 3,524,771 $ 3,524,771
Cost of goods sold including buying and
occupancy costs 2,327,229 2,327,229
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 848,453 $ 55,750(a) $ (38,167)(b) 866,036
Impairment and other charges 3,853 3,853

Operating earnings 345,236 (55,750) 38,167 327,653

Edgar Filing: NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP INC - Form 8-K

6